
2014

INTERIM
REPORT

Theme International Holdings Limited
(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability) (Stock Code: 990)

2014
中期報告

榮暉國際集團有限公司
（於百慕達註冊成立之有限公司）（股份代號：990）



Contents PAGE

Management Discussion and Analysis 2

Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and 
 Other Comprehensive Income 5

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position 6

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 7

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows 8

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 9

Other Information 18

Corporate Information 22



Management Discussion and Analysis

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 20142

Business Review
The principal activity of the Group is retailing garments through the operation of retail outlets and 

department store counters in Taiwan. Taiwan Vision Company Ltd. (“TVCL”), a wholly owned 

subsidiary of the Group, and two third parties entered into a supplemental agreement to the 

Licence Agreement on 26 June 2014. Upon expiration of its exclusive right to use the trademark 

of “Theme” on 27 October 2014, TVCL has an exclusive right to use the trademark of “Theme” 

and related intellectual properties in Taiwan region (collectively the “Trademark”) from 28 October 

2014 to 31 December 2016. Upon expiry of the exclusive period to use the Trademark, TVCL 

will continue to retain the right to use the Trademark on a non-exclusive basis until 27 October 

2019. Accordingly, the Group shall continue to obtain adequate and stable supply of goods in the 

foreseeable future from the existing suppliers.

The revenue of the garment retailing business decreased by around 8.6% for the six months 

ended 30 June 2014 with a revenue of approximately HK$41 million.

The other business activity of the Group is operated through a joint venture company and 

a subsidiary company. They mainly engage in design, assembling, processing and sales of 

premium wedge-shaped synthetic jade stone floor panels and related premium decoration 

products, which is known as a new type of construction materials. The joint venture company 

located in northern China region commenced business operations in the second quarter of 2013. 

The subsidiary company located in southern China region is on trial production stage and plans 

to actively expand the marketing of the high-end construction materials. The Directors estimates 

that the subsidiary company will commence business operation in late 2014 or early 2015. During 

the reviewed period, the joint venture company recorded a profit but still in a net liability position 

with accumulated losses and thus did not share any profit or loss to the Group.

On the other hand, reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 16 March 

2014, the Company entered into a non-legally binding Memorandum of Understanding (the 

“MOU”) with Everest Hill Group Inc. (“Vendor”) on 11 March 2014 to acquire the entire issued 

share capital of Everest Hill Energy Group Ltd. (the “Target Company”). As at the date of approval 

of the condensed consolidated financial statements, the due diligence works are currently in 

process and in line with the schedule proposed by both parties. The proposed transaction is 

still subject to further negotiations between the Company and the Vendor and the terms of the 

definitive agreement may deviate from that set out in the MOU. Details of the MOU are set out in 

the announcement issued on 16 March 2014.

The Group will continue to identify more business and investment opportunities to improve the 

financial performance of the Group and maximize the shareholders’ investment value.



Management Discussion and Analysis

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 2014 3

Financial Review
Revenue, loss after taxation and loss per share of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 

2014 and 2013 were summarized as follows:

 Revenue Loss after taxation Loss per share
 Six months ended 30 June Six months ended 30 June Six months ended 30 June
 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

From operations 40,885 44,709 (8,422) (9,611) HK(0.23) cents HK(0.26) cents
      

The revenue of the Group decreased to approximately HK$41 million for the six months period 

ended 30 June 2014 from approximately HK$44 million for the six months ended 30 June 2013. 

The gross profit margin increased to 60.3% for the six months ended 30 June 2014 from 50.8% 

for the same period in 2013.

During the six months period ended 30 June 2014, the joint venture company recorded a profit 

but still in a net liability position with accumulated losses and thus did not share any profit or loss 

by the Group (share of loss by the Group in the amount of HK$33,000 for the same period in 

2013).

The board of TVCL has approved the 2014 budget plan and implemented certain measures 

to improve the performance of retailing garments business. The financial performance of the 

Group has improved although the revenue of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2014 

dropped by 8.6% than that of the six months ended 30 June 2013. The improvement is mainly 

attributable to certain cost reduction measures taken by the Group. The loss of the Group 

reduced to HK$8.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2014 from HK$9.6 million for the six 

months ended 30 June 2013. The Directors expects that the financial performance for the year 

ending 31 December 2014 will be further improved.

The loss per share decreased to HK0.23 cents for the six months ended 30 June 2014 from 

HK0.26 cents for the six months ended 30 June 2013.

Charges on Assets
As at 30 June 2014, none of the Group’s assets was pledged or subject to any encumbrance.

Contingent Liabilities
As at 30 June 2014, the Group had no material contingent liabilities.

Exposure to Fluctuations in Exchange Rates
As at 30 June 2014, the Group’s major assets and liabilities were denominated in the functional 

currencies of the respective group entities. The Group had no material exposure to foreign 

exchange fluctuation.



Management Discussion and Analysis

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 20144

Liquidity and Financial Resources
As at 30 June 2014, there is an advance of unsecured in nature in the amount of HK$20,000,000 

provided by a shareholder to the Company on an interest free basis and repayable on demand, 

the Group had no bank and other borrowings.

As at 30 June 2014, the current ratio was 1.0. Based on the current cash position and available 

banking facilities, the Group should have sufficient liquidity to meet its operational needs. In 

addition, a shareholder of the Company has agreed to provide financial support to enable the 

Group to fully meet its financial obligations when they fall due in the foreseeable future.

Capital Expenditure
During the reviewed period, additions to the Group’s property, plant and equipment amounted to 

HK$1,849,000. The additions to the Group’s property, plant and equipment for the year ended 

31 December 2013 amounted to HK$982,000.

As at 30 June 2014, the Group has no material capital expenditure commitment.

Human Resources
As at 30 June 2014, the Group had 8 employees in Hong Kong and 120 employees in Taiwan. 

Other than the competitive remuneration package offered to the employees, share options may 

also be granted to the selected employees based on the Group’s performance. Details of the 

share options being granted and outstanding under the share option scheme are set out in the 

section “Share Option Scheme” on page 21.

Future Prospects
The Group will strive to improve the financial performance of the retailing garment business in 

Taiwan and to improve the business operations in PRC through a joint venture company and 

accelerate the commencement of the business operation of the subsidiary company. Both of the 

joint venture company and the subsidiary company are mainly engaged in the business of design, 

assembling, processing and sales of premium wedge-shaped synthetic jade stone floor panels 

and related premium decoration products, which is known as the new type of construction 

materials.

The Group will continue to identify more business and investment opportunities to diversify the 

business of the Group and achieve substantial and sustainable financial growth to maximize 

shareholders’ investment value.

By order of the Board of Directors

Wong Lik Ping

Chairman

Hong Kong, 21 August 2014



Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 2014 5

The Board of Directors (the “Board”) of Theme International Holdings Limited (the 

“Company”) announces the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the 

Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) for the six months 

ended 30 June 2014 together with the comparative figures.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or loss and Other 

Comprehensive Income
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

 Six months ended 30 June

  2014 2013

  HK$’000 HK$’000

 Notes (unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue 3 40,885 44,709

Cost of sales  (16,243) (22,004)
   

Gross profit  24,642 22,705

Other income  55 77

Selling and distribution expenses  (22,762) (24,110)

Administrative expenses  (10,357) (8,251)

Share of loss of a jointly controlled entity  – (32)
   

Loss before taxation 5 (8,422) (9,611)

Income tax expense 4 – –
   

Loss for the period attributable to 

 owners of the Company  (8,422) (9,611)
   

Other comprehensive income

 Exchange differences arising on translating

  foreign operations  579 207
   

Total comprehensive expense for the period 

 attributable to owners of the Company  (7,843) (9,404)
   

Loss per share 6

 Basic and diluted  HK(0.23) cent HK(0.26) cent
   



Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 20146

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at 30 June 2014

  30 June 31 December
  2014 2013
  HK$’000 HK$’000
 Notes (unaudited) (audited)

Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment 8 4,691 4,209
 Interest in a jointly controlled entity  – –
 Loan to a jointly controlled entity  – –
   

  4,691 4,209
   

Current assets
 Inventories  8,651 9,395
 Trade receivables 9 6,167 7,807
 Deposits, prepayments and other receivables  5,665 4,764
 Bank balances and cash  32,765 29,712
   

  53,248 51,678
   

Current liabilities
 Trade payables 10 21,816 19,022
 Other payables and accrued charges  11,566 24,439
 Dividend payable  7 7
 Tax payable  – 26
 Amount due to a shareholder 11 20,000 –
   

  53,389 43,494
   

Net current (liabilities) assets  (141) 8,184
   

Total assets less current liabilities  4,550 12,393
   

Capital and reserves
 Share capital 12 9,140 9,140
 Reserves  (4,590) 3,253
   

Equity attributable to owners of the Company  4,550 12,393
   



Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 2014 7

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

 Attributable to owners of the Company

  Share Share-based

 Share premium compensation Translation Accumulated

 capital account reserve reserve losses Total

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 January 2013 (audited) 9,140 69,825 99,297 (5,448) (145,395) 27,419

Loss for the period – – – – (9,611) (9,611)

Exchange differences arising on

 translating foreign operations – – – 207 – 207
      

At 30 June 2013 (unaudited) 9,140 69,825 99,297 (5,241) (155,006) 18,015
      

At 1 January 2014 (audited) 9,140 69,825 99,297 (5,311) (160,558) 12,393

Loss for the period – – – – (8,422) (8,422)

Exchange differences arising on

 translating foreign operations – – – 579 – 579
      

At 30 June 2014 (unaudited) 9,140 69,825 99,297 (4,732) (168,980) 4,550
      



Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 20148

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

 Six months ended 30 June

 2014 2013

 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (unaudited) (unaudited)

Net cash used in operating activities (15,677) (52)

Net cash (used in) from investing activities (1,849) 8,978

Net cash from financing activity 20,000 –
  

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,474 8,926

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 29,712 25,978

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 579 207
  

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period,

 represented by bank balances and cash 32,765 35,111
  



Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 2014 9

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2014

1.  Basis of Preparation

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 

accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial 

Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the 

“HKICPA”) and with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the 

Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong 

Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements has been reviewed by 

the audit committee of the Company.

Reference is made to the 2013 Annual Report of the Company, relating to, among 

others, the use of the “Theme” trademark and related intellectual properties in Taiwan 

region (collectively, the “Trademark”) by Taiwan Vision Company Limited (“TVCL”), 

the Company’s major operating subsidiary. On 26 June 2014, TVCL, High Fashion 

New Media Corporation Limited (“HFNM”) and Angel Star Investment Limited (“ASIL”) 

entered into a supplemental agreement to the Licence Agreement (“Supplemental 

Agreement”). Under the Supplemental Agreement, TVCL has the right to use the 

Trademark on an exclusive basis from 28 October 2014 to 31 December 2016. Upon 

expiry of the exclusive period under the Supplemental Agreement, TVCL will continue 

to retain the right to use the Trademark on a non-exclusive basis until 27 October 

2019. Accordingly, the Group shall continue to obtain adequate and stable supply of 

goods in the foreseeable future from the existing suppliers.



Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 201410

1.  Basis of Preparation (continued)

Reference is made to the 2013 Annual Report of the Company, relating to, among 

others, the Group’s major operating subsidiary (Taiwan Vision Company Ltd. (“TVCL”)) 

is in net liabilities and net current liabilities position, including trade payables and 

other payables due to a supplier, which were overdue or are repayable on demand. 

The Company, TVCL and a supplier entered into a settlement agreement on 17 

March 2014, pursuant to the agreement, the Group agreed to settle the payables in 

three instalments, as at the date of approval of the condensed consolidated financial 

statements, two instalments were settled.

As at 30 June 2014, a shareholder of the Company has provided an interest-

free advance to the Company in the amount of HK$20,000,000 and has agreed 

to provide further financial support to enable the Group to meet in full its financial 

obligations as they fall due in the foreseeable future.

In view of the above, the directors of the Company are satisfied that the Group 

will be able to meet in full its financial obligations as and when they fall due in the 

foreseeable future and continue in operational existence. Accordingly, the condensed 

consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis.



Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 2014 11

2. Principal Accounting Policies

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on 

the historical cost basis.

The accounting policies and methods of computation used in the condensed 

consolidated financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2014 are the 

same as those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated 

financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013.

New and revised standards adopted by the Group

In the current interim period, the Group has applied, for the first time, the following 

new interpretations and amendments to Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards 

(“HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA that are relevant for the preparation of the Group’s 

condensed consolidated financial statements.

Amendments to HKAS 36 Recoverable amount disclosures for non-financial

  assets

Amendments to HKAS 39 Novation of derivatives and continuation of hedge

  accounting

HKFRS 10, HKFRS 12 and Investment entities

 HKAS 27 (2011)

Amendments to HKAS 32 Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

HK(IFRIC) 21 Levies

The application of these new interpretations and amendments to HKFRSs in the 

current financial period has no material effect on the amounts reported and/or 

disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated financial statements.



Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 201412

3.  Segment Information

Information reported to the executive directors of the Company, being the chief 

operating decision maker, for the purpose of resource allocation and assessment 

of segment performance focuses. The Group currently has only one segment, i.e. 

retailing of garments.

The segment revenue of HK$40,885,000 (2013: HK$44,709,000) represents the 

consolidated revenue of the Group for the six months ended 30 June 2014. The 

segment loss is reported as HK$1,876,000 (2013: HK$5,457,000) which represented 

loss before taxation excluding corporate administrative expenses and other expense 

incurred by the Group amounting to HK$6,546,000 (2013: HK$4,122,000) and share 

of loss of a joint venture of HK$Nil (2013: HK$32,000).

4. Income Tax Expense

 Six months ended 30 June

 2014 2013

 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (unaudited) (unaudited)

Current tax charge – –
  

No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made for both periods as the 

Company and its subsidiaries have no assessable profit arising in Hong Kong.

Taxation arising in other jurisdictions are calculated at prevailing tax rates in the 

relevant jurisdictions. The prevailing profit tax rate in Taiwan is 17%.



Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 2014 13

5.  Loss Before Taxation

 Six months ended 30 June

 2014 2013

 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (unaudited) (unaudited)

Loss before taxation has been arrived at 

 after charging/(crediting):

Write-back for obsolete inventories (838) (382)

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,398 1,386

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 59 35

Net foreign exchange loss 20 178

Operating lease rentals (including contingent 

 rents in respect of rented premises (note a)) 10,543 11,190

Directors’ remuneration (note b) 1,168 1,410

Other staff costs (note c) 9,570 8,862
  

Notes:

(a) The contingent rents are determined based on a certain percentage of the gross sales of 

the relevant shops when the sales meet certain specified levels.

(b) Directors’ emoluments include fees, remunerations and retirement benefits scheme 

contributions.

(c) Other staff costs include salaries, allowances and retirement benefits scheme 

contributions.



Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 201414

6. Loss Per Share

The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share attributable to the owners of the 

Company is based on the following data:

 Six months ended 30 June

 2014 2013

 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (unaudited) (unaudited)

Losses

Loss for the purpose of basic and diluted loss per share

 (Loss for the period attributable to owners

 of the Company) (8,422) (9,611)
  

Number of shares ’000 ’000

Average number of ordinary shares for the

 purpose of basic and diluted loss per share 3,655,820 3,655,820
  

Diluted loss per share does not assume the exercise of the Company’s share options 

as the exercise of the Company’s share options would result in a decrease in loss per 

share.

7. Interim Dividend

No dividends were paid, declared or proposed during the period. The directors do 

not recommend the payment of an interim dividend.

8. Movements in Property, Plant and Equipment

During the period, additions to the Group’s property, plant and equipment amounted 

to HK$1,849,000 (2013: HK$982,000).



Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 2014 15

9. Trade Receivables

Trade receivables from third parties mainly represent receivables from department 

stores in relation to the collection of sales proceeds from concessionaire sales of 

merchandise to customers. The average credit period granted to the department 

stores is 60 days (2013: 60 days).

The following aging analysis of trade receivables, net of allowance for bad and 

doubtful debts, presented based on the invoice date at the end of the reporting 

period which approximated the respective revenue recognition dates:

 30 June 31 December

 2014 2013

 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (unaudited) (audited)

Within 60 days 6,154 7,807

61 to 180 days 13 –
  

 6,167 7,807
  

10. Trade Payables

The following is an aging analysis of the trade payables presented based on the 

invoice date at the end of the reporting period:

 30 June 31 December

 2014 2013

 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (unaudited) (audited)

Within 90 days 5,901 5,033

91 to 180 days 5,323 6,376

181 to 360 days 10,269 7,236

Over 360 days 323 377
  

 21,816 19,022
  



Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 201416

11. Amount Due to a Shareholder

The amount due to a shareholder of the Company is the advance of unsecured 

in nature provided by a shareholder to the Company on an interest free basis and 

repayable on demand. The shareholder is also a director of the Company. An 

amount due to a shareholder amounted to HK$20,000,000 was received during 

the six months period ended 30 June 2014 and the balance as at 30 June 2014 is 

HK$20,000,000.

12. Share Capital

 Number of 

 shares Amount

 ’000 HK$’000

Ordinary shares, with par value of HK$0.0025 per share

Authorised:

 At 1 January 2013, 31 December 2013

  and 30 June 2014 200,000,000 500,000
  

Issued and fully paid:

 At 1 January 2013, 31 December 2013

  and 30 June 2014 3,655,820 9,140
  



Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 2014 17

13. Operating Lease Commitments

The Group as lessee

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had commitments for future minimum 

lease payments in respect of rented premises which fall due as follows:

 Six months ended 30 June

 2014 2013

 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (unaudited) (unaudited)

Within one year 9,330 6,695

In the second to fifth year inclusive 7,797 16,378
  

 17,127 23,073
  

Leases are negotiated for terms ranging from one to five years and rentals are fixed 

over the lease terms. In addition to the fixed rentals which are disclosed above, 

pursuant to the terms of certain rental agreements, the Group has to pay a rental 

based on certain percentage of the gross sales of the relevant shops.

14. Related Party Transactions

Except as disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements, the following transactions 

for the periods ended 30 June 2014 and 2013 were carried out with the related 

parties.

i) The total emoluments payable to key management personnel during 

the periods ended 30 June 2014 and 2013 were HK$1,048,000 and 

HK$1,320,000 respectively.

ii) Repayment of loan from a jointly controlled entity amounted to HK$9,960,000 

has been received during the period ended 30 June 2013.

iii) For the amount due to a shareholder, please refer to note 11 for details.

15. Events Subsequent to the end of the Reporting Period

On 12 August 2014, a shareholder of the Company provided an amount of 

HK$10,000,000 interest-free advance of unsecured in nature to the Company to 

finance its business operation.



Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 201418

Other Information

Compliance with Corporate Governance Code
Save and except for Code Provisions A.6.7, E.1.2 and A.2.1 as detailed below, the 

Company has complied with all the Code Provisions and to a certain extent of the 

recommended best practices set out in the Corporate Governance Code contained in 

Appendix 14 (the “CG Code”) of the Listing Rules throughout the period for the six months 

ended 30 June 2014.

Under Code Provision A.6.7 of the CG Code, the independent non-executive directors and 

non-executive directors should attend general meetings of the Company. Mr. Kee Wah Sze 

(independent non-executive director), Mr. Goh Choo Hwee (independent non-executive 

director) and Mr. Huang Bin (non-executive director) were absent from the annual general 

meeting held on 16 May 2014 (“2014 AGM”) due to their other business commitments.

Under Code Provision E.1.2 of the CG Code, the Chairman of the Board should attend the 

annual general meeting. The Chairman of the Board was unable to attend the 2014 AGM 

due to his other business commitments.

Under Code Provision A.2.1, the roles of chairman and chief executive officer (the “CEO”) 

should be separated and should not be performed by the same individual. Given the current 

corporate structure, the role of CEO is temporarily handled by the chairman. However, 

the Board considers that it is appropriate and in the best interests of the Company at the 

present stage as all major decisions are made in consultation with the Board members and 

the senior management of the Company. The Board believes that Mr. Wong Lik Ping is 

able to maintain the continuity of the Company’s policies and the stability of the Company’s 

operations. The effectiveness of the corporate planning and implementation of corporate 

strategies and decisions will not be affected. The Board would segregate the roles of the 

Chairman and CEO when a qualified candidate is appointed as CEO.

Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors
The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of 

Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules as its own 

code of conduct regarding directors’ securities transactions. The Company has made 

specific enquiries with all directors of the Company and each of them confirmed that they 

have complied with the Model Code during the six months period ended 30 June 2014.



Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 2014 19

Other Information

Purchase, Sale or Redemption of the Listed Securities of the 

Company
During the six months period ended 30 June 2014, the Company had not redeemed any of 

its securities. Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries had purchased nor sold any 

of the Company’s securities during the six months period ended 30 June 2014.

Review of Accounts
The Audit Committee of the Company has reviewed the Group’s unaudited condensed 

consolidated financial information and interim report for the six months ended 30 June 

2014.

Directors’ and Chief Executives’ Long and Short Positions in 

Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures
As at 30 June 2014, the long positions and short positions of the directors, chief executives 

of the Company and their associates in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of 

the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the 

Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”)) which have been notified to the Company and 

The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) pursuant to the Model 

Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies (the “Model Code”) 

contained in the Listing Rules and which have been recorded in the register maintained by 

the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, were as follows:

(i) Long and Short Positions in Shares of the Company

    Approximate

  Number of Long (L) or percentage of the

  ordinary   Short (S) Company’s issued

Name of director Capacity shares held position share capital

Mr. Wong Lik Ping Beneficial Owner 6,750,000 L 0.18%

 Interests of a controlled 2,269,112,096 L 62.07%

  corporation (Note) 2,269,112,096 S 62.07%

Note: 2,269,112,096 ordinary shares are held by Golden Bright Energy Limited, a company 

incorporated in the British Virgin Islands whose entire issued share capital is held by Mr. 

Wong Lik Ping. Mr. Wong Lik Ping is the sole director of Golden Bright Energy Limited.



Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 201420

Other Information

(ii) Options to subscribe for ordinary shares (HK$0.0025 each) of the Company:

The directors have been granted unlisted options under the Company’s share option 

scheme, details of which are set out in the section “Share Option Scheme” below.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2014, none of the directors, chief executives of 

the Company nor their associates had or was deemed to have any long positions or short 

positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company and its associated 

corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), which has been recorded in the 

register maintained by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO or which has been 

notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code of the Listing 

Rules.

Substantial Shareholder
Save as disclosed in the section headed “Directors’ and Chief Executives’ Long and Short 

Positions in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures”, as at 30 June 2014, the following 

persons had interests in the shares and underlying shares of the Company have been 

recorded in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to Section 336 of SFO.

Long Positions in Shares of the Company

   Approximate

   percentage

  Number of of the Company’s

Name Capacity ordinary shares held issued share capital

Kingston Finance Limited Person having a security 2,269,112,096 62.07%

  interest in shares (Note)

Best Forth Limited Interest of a controlled 2,269,112,096 62.07%

  corporation (Note)

Ample Cheer Limited Interest of a controlled 2,269,112,096 62.07%

  corporation (Note)

Mrs. Chu Yuet Wah Interest of a controlled 2,269,112,896 62.07%

  corporation (Note)

Note: The interest in the shares of the Company was held through Kingston Finance Limited, the entire 

issued share capital of which was held by Ample Cheer Limited. The issued capital of Ample 

Cheer Limited was held as to 80% by Best Forth Limited, an entity which was beneficially and 

wholly held by Mrs. Chu Yuet Wah.



Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 2014 21

Other Information

Share Option Scheme
As at 30 June 2014, the option holders of the Company had the following interest in 

unlisted options to subscribe for shares of the Company granted under the share option 

scheme (“Scheme”) within the exercise period. Each option gives the option holder the right 

to subscribe for one ordinary share of HK$0.0025 each. No option was granted during 

the six months period ended 30 June 2014 (2013: Nil). Save as disclosed, no outstanding 

options were exercised, cancelled or lapsed under the Scheme during the period.

Six months ended 30 June 2014

 No. of Reclassification/ No. of 

 share options exercised/ share options

 at the granted outstanding

 beginning of during at the end  Exercise Exercise

 the period the period of period Grant date period price

Directors

Mr. Wong Lik Ping 3,000,000 – 3,000,000 15 April 2010 15 April 2012– HK$1.7

     14 April 2020

Mr. Huang Bin 3,000,000 – 3,000,000 15 April 2010 15 April 2012– HK$1.7

     14 April 2020

Mr. Kee Wah Sze 3,000,000 – 3,000,000 15 April 2010 15 April 2012– HK$1.7

     14 April 2020

Mr. Chan Pat Lam 3,000,000 – 3,000,000 15 April 2010 15 April 2012– HK$1.7

     14 April 2020

Mr. To Yan Ming Edmond 3,000,000 – 3,000,000 15 April 2010 15 April 2012– HK$1.7

     14 April 2020
   

Sub-total 15,000,000 – 15,000,000

Other Employees 15,500,000  15,500,000 15 April 2010 15 April 2012– HK$1.7

     14 April 2020

Others 127,000,000 – 127,000,000 15 April 2010 15 April 2012– HK$1.7

     14 April 2020

Others 10,000,000 – 10,000,000 15 April 2010 15 April 2012– HK$1.7

     30 April 2015

Others 12,500,000 – 12,500,000 15 April 2010 15 April 2012– HK$1.7

     31 October 2014

Others 20,000,000 – 20,000,000 21 June 2010 21 June 2012– HK$1.7

     31 August 2014
   

Total 200,000,000 – 200,000,000
   

Apart from the Company’s share option scheme, during the six months period ended 30 

June 2014, no rights were granted to the directors, chief executives of the Company, or any 

of their spouses or children under 18 years of age to subscribe for equity or debt securities 

of the Company.



Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 201422

Corporate Information

DIRECTORS
Executive Directors

Mr. Wong Lik Ping (Chairman)

Mr. Liu Bing

Non-executive Director

Mr. Huang Bin

Independent Non-executive Directors

Mr. Kee Wah Sze

Mr. Chan Pat Lam

Mr. To Yan Ming Edmond

Mr. Goh Choo Hwee

Audit Committee

Mr. To Yan Ming Edmond (Chairman)

Mr. Kee Wah Sze

Mr. Chan Pat Lam

Mr. Goh Choo Hwee

Remuneration Committee

Mr. To Yan Ming Edmond (Chairman)

Mr. Kee Wah Sze

Mr. Chan Pat Lam

Mr. Goh Choo Hwee

Nomination Committee

Mr. To Yan Ming Edmond (Chairman)

Mr. Kee Wah Sze

Mr. Chan Pat Lam

Mr. Goh Choo Hwee

Mr. Liu Bing



Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 2014 23

Corporate Information

COMPANY SECRETARY
Mr. Fong Chi Wing

AUDITOR
Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu

LEGAL ADVISERS ON BERMUDA LAW
Conyers Dill & Pearman

REGISTERED OFFICE
Clarendon House

2 Church Street

Hamilton HM11

Bermuda

HEAD OFFICE & PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS
12th Floor, Kwan Chart Tower

6 Tonnochy Road

Wanchai

Hong Kong

PRINCIPAL BANKERS
Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited

PRINCIPAL SHARE REGISTRAR & TRANSFER OFFICE
Codan Services Limited

Clarendon House

2 Church Street

Hamilton HM11

Bermuda



Theme International Holdings Limited Interim Report 201424

Corporate Information

SUB-REGISTRAR & TRANSFER AGENT IN HONG KONG
Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited

Rooms 1712-6, 17th Floor,

Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen’s Road East

Wanchai, Hong Kong

STOCK CODE
990

WEBSITE
www.990.com.hk


	Cover
	Contents
	Management Discussion and Analysis
	Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or loss and Other Comprehensive Income
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
	Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

	Other Information
	Corporate Information


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings false
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (\265L)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHK-Light
    /MYuenHK-Medium
    /MYuenHK-SemiBold
    /MYuenHK-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHK-Medium
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b57fa65bc00200027006d006500640052006500730027005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc87a25e55986f793a3001901a904e96fb5b5090f54ef650b390014ee553ca57287db2969b7db28def4e0a767c5e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


